



Ministry
of Defence

JFC HQ Secretariat
Joint Forces Command Headquarters
Northwood Headquarters
Northwood HA6 3HP
United Kingdom

Our Ref: FOI2014/07094

E-mail: JFC-HQSecretariat@mod.uk

Your Ref: FOI Request

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

14 January 2015

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your email of 13th November 2014 requesting the following information:

"I would like to request information in relation to re-fuelling points available at Defence locations on the UK mainland. Specifically, if possible, I would like the following information:

- 1. A list of all Defence locations with re-fuelling points on site.*
- 2. The address of each location.*
- 3. The phone number and point of contact (name or position) for each point.*
- 4. Any restrictions in operation at each point, including but not limited to opening times (days/hours), access restrictions (e.g. Army only), fuel types available/unavailable (e.g. Diesel only), restrictions on vehicle size (e.g. unsuitable for HGV) etc."*

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence, and I can confirm that information in scope of your request is held

The information you have requested can be found enclosed, but some of the information falls entirely within the scope of the qualified exemptions provided for under sections 26 (Defence) of the FOIA and has been withheld.

Section 26 is a qualified exemption and is subject to public interest testing, which means that the information requested can only be withheld if the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in disclosure. Section 26(1)(b) has been applied to some of the information requested because it contains details that are operationally sensitive and would be likely to prejudice the security and capability of our armed forces if released. The balance of public interest was found to be in favour of withholding the information given that, overall, the public interest is best served in not releasing operational details which could provide tactical advantage to terrorist actors and would be likely to prejudice the security of UK personnel.

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance) you may find it helpful to note that any requests for information received by MOD personnel from members of the public will always be referred to the local Freedom of Information point of contact. Therefore you may use the Joint Forces Command Headquarters Secretariat as a point of contact for future requests for information

regarding re-fuelling points. As stated in the FOIA, requests for information will only be considered if received in writing.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.gov.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

Joint Forces Command HQ Secretariat



Ministry of Defence

Joint Forces Command Headquarters
Northwood Headquarters
Northwood HA6 3HP
United Kingdom

Our Ref: FOI2014/07094

E-mail: JFC-HQSecretariat@mod.uk

Information requested by Mr Jordon Dickenson on **13th November 2014** under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

"I would like to request information in relation to re-fuelling points available at Defence locations on the UK mainland. Specifically, if possible, I would like the following information:

1. A list of all Defence locations with re-fuelling points on site.
2. The address of each location.
3. The phone number and point of contact (name or position) for each point.
4. Any restrictions in operation at each point, including but not limited to opening times (days/hours), access restrictions (e.g. Army only), fuel types available/unavailable (e.g. Diesel only), restrictions on vehicle size (e.g. unsuitable for HGV) etc."

Information requested at part 1 and 2

INSTALLATION TITLE	Post Code	Location
Royal Air Force ST ATHAN	CF62 4WA	Barry
Royal Air Force LEEMING	DL7 9NJ	Leeming
11 Signals Regiment	DT11 8RH	Blandford
Royal Air Force NORTHOLT	HA4 6NG	Ruislip
Royal Air Force HALTON	HP22 5PG	Aylesbury
Royal Air Force HONINGTON	IP31 1EE	Bury St Edmunds
Royal Air Force LOSSIEMOUTH	IV31 6SD	Lossiemouth
Royal Air Force LEUCHARS	KY16 0JX	Leuchars
Royal Air Force COTTESMORE	LE15 7BL	Oakham
Royal Air Force VALLEY	LL65 3NY	Llanfairynyebwll
Royal Air Force CONINGSBY	LN4 4SY	Scopwick
Royal Air Force WADDINGTON	LN5 9NB	Waddington
Royal Air Force BOULMER	NE66 3JF	Longhoughton
Royal Air Force CRANWELL	NG34 8HB	Cranwell
Royal Air Force SYSERTON	NG34 8HB	Cranwell
Royal Air Force BRIZE NORTON	OX18 3LX	Caterton
Royal Air Force MARHAM	PE33 9NP	W of Swaffham
Royal Air Force WITTERING	PE8 6HB	Wittering
Royal Air Force HENLOW	SG16 6DN	Henlow
Royal Air Force SHAWBURY	SY4 4DZ	Shawbury
Royal Air Force ST MAWGAN	TR8 4HP	Newquay
Royal Air Force COSFORD	WV7 3EX	Cosford
Royal Air Force FYLINGDALES	YO18 7NT	North Yorkshire
Royal Air Force LINTON ON OUSE	YO30 2AL	Linton on Ouse
Royal Air Force SCAMPTON	LN1 2TR	Lincoln
Royal Marines POOLE	BH15 4NQ	Poole
Ministry of Defence Police and Guarding Agency Head Quarters WETHERSFIELD	CM7 4AZ	Braintree
PONTRILAS ARMY Training AREA	HR2 0JA	Hereford
HEREFORD GARRISON	HR4 7DD	Hereford
Royal Air Force DIGBY	LN4 3LH	Scopwick
Defence Intelligence School CHICKSANDS	SG17 5PR	Sheffield
Defence Academy of the United Kingdom	SN6 8LA	Shrivenham
Defence Munitions LONGTOWN	CA6 5LX	Longtown
Defence Munitions KINETON	CV47 2UL	Southam
Defence Munitions GLEN DOUGLAS	G83 7BA	Arrochar

Royal Naval Armament Depot COULPORT	G84 OPD	Coulport
Defence Storage and Distribution Centre ASCHURCH	GL20 8LZ	Tewkesbury
Her Majesty's Ship CALEDONIA	KY11 2XH	Rosyth
Defence Munitions CROMBIE	KY12 8LA	Crombie
Defence Storage and Distribution Centre BICESTER	OX25 2LD	S of Bicester
Her Majesty's Naval Base DEVONPORT	PL2 2BG	Devonport
Her Majesty's Naval Base PORTSMOUTH	PO1 3LU	Portsmouth
Defence Munitions GOSPORT	PO13 0AH	Gosport
Defence Storage and Distribution Centre NORTH DONNINGTON	TF2 8JT	Donnington
Mechanical Transport Garage FASLANE	G84 8HL	Faslane
Logistics Commodities Services WEST MOORS	BH21 6QS	Wimborne
Army Training Establishment North West	CA16 6PA	Appleby-in-Westmorland
Army Training Establishment North East	DL11 6AH	Richmond
WYKE REGIS TRAINING CAMP	DT4 9HH	Chickerell
Army Training Establishment East	IP26 5EP	Thatford
SENNYBRIDGE TRAINING AREA	LD3 8PN	Brecon
Army Training Establishment OTTERBURN	NE19 1NX	Otterburn
Army Training Establishment PEMBROKESHIRE	SA71 5EB	Castlemartin
WESTDOWN CAMP	SP3 4RS	Westdown
Head Quarters Cinque Ports Training Area	TN29 9JR	Lydd
School of Electrical and Mechanical Engineers BORDON	GU35 0JE	Bordon
KINLOSS BARRACKS	IV36 3UH	Forres
BATTLESBURY BARRACKS	BA12 9DT	Warminster
WARMINSTER TRAINING CENTRE	BA12 0DJ	Warminster
Royal Armoured Corps CENTRE	BH20 6JA	Wareham
CARVER BARRACKS	CB10 2YA	Saffron Walden
THE DALE BARRACKS	CH2 2BD	Chester
ROMAN BARRACKS COLCHESTER	CO2 7NT	Colchester
RISBOROUGH BARRACKS	CT20 3EZ	Folkestone
GAMECOCK BARRACKS	CV11 6QN	Nuneaton
MARNE BARRACKS	DL10 7NP	Catterick
2 SERVICE SUPPORT UNIT	DL9 3LR	Catterick
LOGISTIC SUP UNIT (2 DIVISION)	EH30 9TN	Craigiehall
Head Quarters Allied Rapid Reaction Corps INNSWORTH	GL3 1HW	Innsworth
DUKE OF GLOUCESTER BARRACKS	GL7 5RD	Cirencester
ALDERSHOT GARRISON	GU11 2AQ	Aldershot
MONS BARRACKS	GU11 2LQ	Aldershot
44 Mechanical Transport Squadron ROYAL LOGISTIC CORPS SANDHURST	GU15 4PQ	Camberley
3 Royal School of Military Engineering Regiment Royal Engineers	GU17 9LP	Blackwater and Hawley
CLARO BARRACKS	HG4 2RD	Ripon
DEFENCE SCHOOL OF TRANSPORT	HU17 7LX	Leconfield
ROCK BARRACKS	IP12 3LU	Woodbridge
FORT GEORGE	IV1 2TD	Inverness
Infantry Training Centre WALES	LD3 7RA	Brecon
NORTH LUFFENHAM STATION	LE15 8RL	Oakham
24 Training Support Squadron Royal Engineers	ME3 8BD	Rochester
ALBERMARLE BARRACKS	NE15 0RF	Stamforham
CHILLWELL STATION	NG9 5HA	Chilwell
BEACHLEY BARRACKS	NP6 7YG	S of Chepstow
Royal Air Force BENSON	OX10 6AA	Wallingford
DALTON BARRACKS	OX13 6JB	Abingdon
FULWOOD BARRACKS	PR2 8AA	Preston
WEETON BARRACKS	PR4 3JQ	Singleton
Royal Air Force ODIHAM	RG29 1QT	Odiham
CAWDOR BARRACKS	SA62 6NN	Haverfordwest
ROYAL ARTILLERY BARRACKS, WOOLWICH	SE18 4BB	London
COMBERMERE BARRACKS	SL4 3DN	Windsor
BUCKLEY BARRACKS	SN14 6BT	Chippenham
AZIMGHUR BARRACKS	SN14 8QY	Chippenham
2 (TRAINING) REGIMENT ARMY AIR CORPS	SO20 8DY	Middle Wallop
Worthy Down Barracks	SO21 2RG	Worthy Down
MCMULLEN BARRACKS	SO40 4ZG	Marchwood

SWINTON BARRACKS	SP11 9LQ	Tidworth
ROYAL SCHOOL OF ARTILLERY	SP4 8QT	Larkhill
WARD BARRACKS	SP4 9LS	Larkhill
ASSAYE BARRACKS	SP9 7AB	Tidworth
Ministry Of Defence STAFFORD	ST18 0AQ	Stafford
WELLINGTON BARRACKS	SW1E 6HQ	London
COPTHORNE BARRACKS	SY3 8LZ	Shrewsbury
DISHFORTH AIRFIELD	Y07 3EZ	Dishforth
IMPHAL BARRACKS	YO10 4HD	York
ALLENBROOKE BARRACKS	YO7 3EY	Thirsk
WATTISHAM	IP7 7RA	Wattisham

Information requested at part 3

Withheld under section 26 (Defence) of the FOIA

Information requested at Part 4

Withheld under section 26 (Defence) of the FOIA